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ANU SUSHI JSP20-25 
Public hearing at the request of Anu Sushi for Special Land Use, and Preliminary Site Plan approval.  
The subject property contains 2.68 acres and is located in Section 26, on the west side of 
Meadowbrook Road, south of Ten Mile Road. The site is known as the Peach Tree Shopping Center. 
The applicant is proposing to move into a tenant space in the center as a carry-out restaurant, which 
is a Special Land Use in the B-1 Zoning District. The applicant is not proposing any exterior changes to 
the site or building. 
 
Required Action 
Approve/Deny the Special Land Use permit and Preliminary Site Plan. 
 
REVIEW RESULT DATE COMMENTS 

Planning Approval 
recommended 9-10-20 

• Consideration by the Planning Commission of the 
proximity of the proposed restaurant to any 
adjacent residential districts 

• Items to be addressed by the applicant prior to 
Electronic Stamping Set approval 

Engineering Not Applicable  • No significant changes proposed to existing building 

Landscaping Not Applicable  • No significant changes proposed to existing building 

Traffic Not Applicable  • No significant changes proposed to existing building 

Façade Not Applicable  • No significant changes proposed to existing building 

Fire Not Applicable  • No significant changes proposed to existing building 



MOTION SHEET 
 
Approval – Special Land Use Permit 
In the matter of Anu Sushi JSP20-25, motion to approve the Special Land Use permit based 
on the following findings:  

 
a. Relative to other feasible uses of the site: 

 
i. The proposed use will not cause any detrimental impact on existing 

thoroughfares in terms of overall volumes, capacity, safety, vehicular 
turning patterns, intersections, view obstructions, line of sight, ingress and 
egress, acceleration/deceleration lanes, off-street parking, off-street 
loading/unloading, travel times and thoroughfare level of service. Although 
there may be additional traffic relative to the commercial use, the 
proposed use is not anticipated to generate large volumes of traffic. The 
site plan shows that the shopping center contains adequate parking.  
 

ii. The proposed use will not cause any detrimental impact on the capabilities 
of public services and facilities, including water service, sanitary sewer 
service, storm water disposal and police and fire protection to service 
existing and planned uses in the area, because the shopping center will 
continue to be served by public water and sewer systems and there is 
adequate service to manage the increase in use of the site from an 
additional tenant in the building. 
 

iii. The proposed use is compatible with the natural features and 
characteristics of the land, including existing woodlands, wetlands, 
watercourses, and wildlife habitats because the applicant is not proposing 
to remove any regulated trees or impact wetland areas. 
 

iv. The proposed use is compatible with adjacent uses of land in terms of 
location, size, character, and impact on adjacent property or the 
surrounding neighborhood, because the proposed use will appear much 
the same as it does currently while providing an additional restaurant for 
the surrounding area and visitors to the shopping center. 
 

v. The proposed use is consistent with the goals, objectives, and 
recommendations of the City’s Master Plan for Land Use, because it 
complies with the goal that recommends supporting growth of existing 
businesses.  
 

vi. The proposed use will promote the use of land in a socially and 
economically desirable manner, because Anu Sushi is an unique restaurant 
that will be able to provide the shopping center with additional foot traffic 
and will provide the surrounding area with another restaurant option. 
 

vii. The proposed use is listed among the provision of uses requiring special land 
use review as set forth in the various zoning districts of this ordinance, and is 
in harmony with the purposes and conforms to the applicable site design 
regulations of the zoning district in which it is located.  

 
b. Relative to Section 4.91 of the Zoning Ordinance: 

 



i. The hours of operation of any such restaurant shall not extend beyond the 
hours of 7 a.m. to 10 p.m., except that deliveries only may take place until 
1 a.m. 

 
ii. There shall be no outdoor food preparation of any kind. All such activity 

must occur inside the building. 
 

c. (additional comments here if any) 
 

(This motion is made because the plan is otherwise in compliance with Article 3.1.10, Article 
4, Article 5 and Article 6 of the Zoning Ordinance and all other applicable provisions of the 
Ordinance.) 
 
– AND –  
 
Approval – Preliminary Site Plan 
In the matter of Anu Sushi JSP20-25 motion to approve the Preliminary Site Plan based on 
and subject to the following: 

a. The findings of compliance with Ordinance standards in the planning review letter 
and the conditions listed in those letters being addressed on the Final Site Plan; and 

b. Relative to Section 4.91 of the Zoning Ordinance: 
i. The hours of operation of any such restaurant shall not extend beyond the 

hours of 7 a.m. to 10 p.m., except that deliveries only may take place until 
1 a.m. 

ii. There shall be no outdoor food preparation of any kind. All such activity 
must occur inside the building. 

c.  (additional conditions here if any) 
 
(This motion is made because the plan is otherwise in compliance with Article 3, Article 4, 
and Article 5 of the Zoning Ordinance and all other applicable provisions of the 
Ordinance.) 
 
– OR –  
 
Denial – Special Land Use Permit 
In the matter of Anu Sushi JSP20-25, motion to deny the Special Land Use permit for the 
following reasons:  

(List and reasons…)   
 
-AND- 
 
Denial – Preliminary Site Plan 
 
In the matter of Anu Sushi JSP20-25, motion to deny the Preliminary Site Plan…(because 
the plan is not in compliance with Article 3, Article 4, and Article 5 of the Zoning Ordinance 
and all other applicable provisions of the Ordinance.) 
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SITE PLAN 

(Full plan set available for viewing at the Community Development Department.)  















 
PLANNING REVIEW 

  



 
 

 
 
 
PETITIONER 
Anu Sushi 
 
REVIEW TYPE 
Special Land Use Request & Preliminary/Final Site Plan Review 
 
PROPERTY CHARACTERISTICS 

 Section 26 

 Site Location West of Meadowbrook Road, South of 10 Mile Road; 22-26-228-028 

 Site School 
 

Novi  Community School District 
 Site Zoning B-1 Local Business 
 Adjoining 

Zoning North B-3 General Business 

  East B-1 Local Business 

  West R-4 Single Family Residential 
  South R-4 Single Family Residential 
 Current Site Use Peach Tree Shopping Center 

 Adjoining Uses 

North Business/Shopping 

East Business/Bank 
West Residential 
South Residential 

 Site Size 2.68 Acres 
 Plan Date August 17, 2020 

  
 
PROJECT SUMMARY  
The applicant is proposing to occupy a tenant space in Peach Tree Shopping Center as a carry-out 
restaurant. The new restaurant would occupy 1,100 square feet of the 24,949 square foot structure. 
Carry-out restaurants are a Special Land Use in the B-1 District. The applicant is not proposing any 
exterior changes to the site or building. This request is being considered under the ordinance 
amendment allowing certain restaurants in the B-1 (Local Business) District as approved in 2018. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
Approval of the Special Land Use is recommended by staff. In its review of the request, the Planning 
Commission will need to consider the standards for Special Land Use consideration, as described below. 
 

 
PLAN REVIEW CENTER REPORT 

Planning Review 
ANU SUSHI 
JSP 20-25 

September 10, 2020 
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ORDINANCE REQUIREMENTS 
This project was reviewed for compliance with the City of Novi Zoning Ordinance and any other 
applicable provisions of the ordinance, as noted.  The plans show general compliance with ordinance 
requirements. 
 

1. Restaurants within a Planned Commercial Center (Section 4.91): No more than 20 (twenty) 
percent of the gross floor area of any such planned commercial center may be used for sit-down 
or carry-out restaurants, and no single restaurant use shall exceed 2,500 (twenty-five hundred) 
square feet. 

a. The proposed tenant space is 1,100 square feet, which is approximately 4.5% of the gross 
floor area of the Peach Tree Shopping Center, which is 24,949 square feet. There are 
currently no other restaurant tenants within this planned commercial center. 

b. The proposed tenant space is 1,100 square feet, which is below the maximum of 2,500 
square feet. 

2. Restaurants within a Planned Commercial Center (Section 4.91): Please provide the following 
notes in the site plan to indicate conformance with ordinance requirements: 

a. The hours of operation of any such restaurant shall not extend beyond the hours of 7 a.m. 
to 10 p.m., except that deliveries only may take place until 1 a.m. 

b. There shall be no outdoor food preparation of any kind. All such activity must occur inside 
the building. 

3. Proximity to Adjacent Residential Districts (Section 4.91): The Planning Commission shall consider 
the proximity of the proposed restaurant to any adjacent residential districts, and any adverse 
effects that may be expected to the residential districts due to potential smells, noise, or location 
of trash receptacles. 

a. It should be noted that the proposed restaurant is an estimated 40 feet away from 
residential property [Parcel #50-22-26-228-015 (41548 Tamara Drive) & Parcel #50-22-26-
228-019 (24011 Meadowbrook Road) would be the most directly impacted properties in 
regards to distance from the tenant space]. 

b. The installation of an electric countertop fryer is proposed, which could generate some 
low to medium level noise and/or smell to nearby residents when the back door is being 
used. 

c. The applicant is proposing to use the existing dumpster area, which is located on the 
northwest corner of the site. This will not cause any additional adverse effect to the 
nearby residents. 

4. Subsequent Substantially Similar Restaurant (Section 4.91): A subsequent substantially similar 
restaurant may occupy the same tenant space, utilizing the same (or less) floor area without the 
need for Planning Commission to again review a request for Special Land Use consideration. 

5. Off-Street Parking: Please indicate if there will be a designation of curbside pickup parking 
spaces and if any signage is proposed for these spaces. 
 

SPECIAL LAND USE CONSIDERATIONS 
In the B-1 District, a Restaurant within a Planned Commercial Center falls under the Special Land Use 
Requirements (Section 6.1.C). Section 6.1.C of the Zoning Ordinance outlines specific factors the 
Planning Commission shall consider in the review of the Special Land Use Permit request: 

1. Whether, relative to other feasible uses of the site, the proposed use will cause any detrimental 
impact on existing thoroughfares in terms of overall volumes, capacity, safety, vehicular turning 
patterns, intersections, view obstructions, line of sight, ingress and egress, accel/decel lanes off-
street parking, off-street loading/unloading, travel times and thoroughfare level of service. 

2. Whether, relative to other feasible uses of the site, the proposed use will cause any detrimental 
impact on the capabilities of public services and facilities, including water service, sanitary 
sewer service, storm water disposal, and police and fire protection to serve existing and planned 
uses in the area. 
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3. Whether, relative to other feasible uses of the site, the proposed use is compatible with the 
natural features and characteristics of the land, including existing woodlands, wetlands, 
watercourses and wildlife habitats. 

4. Whether, relative to other feasible uses of the site, the proposed use is compatible with adjacent 
uses of land in terms of location, size, character, and impact on adjacent property or the 
surrounding neighborhood. 

5. Whether, relative to other feasible uses of the site, the proposed use is consistent with the goals, 
objectives and recommendations of the City’s Master Plan for Land Use. 

6. Whether, relative to other feasible uses of the site, the proposed use will promote the use of land 
in a socially and economically desirable manner. 

7. Whether, relative to other feasible uses of the site, the proposed use is: 
a. Listed among the provision of uses requiring special land use review as set forth in the 

various zoning districts of this Ordinance, and 
b. Is in harmony with the purposes and conforms to the applicable site design regulations of 

the zoning district in which it is located. 
 
OTHER REVIEWS 
No additional reviews are required for this project at this time. 
 
NEXT STEP: PLANNING COMMISSION AND RESPONSE LETTER 
A Special Land Use Request requires a Public Hearing and approval from the Planning Commission. 
Based on the submittal of this request, the tentative date for Public Hearing is Wednesday, October 14, 
2020 at 7 p.m. It is unknown at this time whether the meeting will be in-person or over ZOOM. However, 
the applicant’s attendance is requested. Prior to this matter being reviewed by the Planning 
Commission, the applicant shall submit a response letter addressing all comments listed in this review 
letter. This letter shall be submitted to the Planning Division no later than October 7, 2020. 
 
ELECTRONIC STAMPING SET SUBMITTAL AND RESPONSE LETTER 
Once the Planning Commission has approved the Special Land Use request, please address the items 
identified in planning review letter and submit the following for Electronic Stamping Set approval: 

1. Plans addressing the comments in planning review letter in PDF format. 
2. Response letter addressing all comments in the planning review letter and refer to sheet numbers 

where the change is reflected. 
3. Drafts of any legal documents (note that any on-site easements need to be submitted in draft 

form before stamping sets will be stamped). 
 

STAMPING SET APPROVAL 
Stamping sets are still required for this project.  After receiving approval of the Electronic Stamping Set 
from City staff, the applicant should submit 8 size 24” x 36” copies, folded, with original signature and 
original seals, to the Community Development Department for final Stamping Set approval.   
 
 

 
_____________________________________________________ 
Christian Carroll, Planner 



 

 

 
APPLICANT RESPONSE LETTER 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



October 6, 2020 

 

Christian Carroll 
Planner 
City of Novi 
45175 Ten Mile Road 
Novi, MI 48375 
 
 
Dear Christian, 
 
We are in receipt of plan review center report for Anu Sushi dated September 10, 2020.  This letter is to 
inform you that we will meet all ordinance (1 to 5) requirements stated on page 2.  Please let me know if 
you need anything else from us. 
 
Please contact me if you have any questions.  My cell number is 248-982-0734. 
 
Cordially, 
 

 
Sam Mathew 
Owner and Area Manager 




